

**REID COLLINS & TSAI LLP**

William T. Reid, IV  
810 Seventh Avenue, Suite 410  
New York, NY 10019  
T: 212-344-5200  
F: 212-344-5299  
wreid@rctlegal.com

Craig A. Boneau (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Joshua J. Bruckerhoff (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Scott D. Saldaña (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Ryan M. Goldstein  
1301 S. Capital of Texas Hwy., Suite C-300  
Austin, Texas 78746  
T: 512-647-6100  
F: 512-647-6129  
cboneau@rctlegal.com  
jbruckerhoff@rctlegal.com  
ssaldana@rctlegal.com  
rgoldstein@rctlegal.com

*Attorneys for Highland Floating Rate Opportunities Fund, Highland Global Allocation Fund, Highland Loan Master Fund, L.P., Highland Opportunistic Credit Fund, NexPoint Credit Strategies Fund, and Highland Capital Management, L.P.*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

OCEAN RIG UDW INC., et al.,

Debtors in Foreign Proceedings.

Chapter 15

Case No. 17-10736 (MG)

(Jointly Administered)

**HIGHLAND'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVE'S  
MOTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1521(a) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND  
RULE 9020 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE FOR AN  
ORDER ENFORCING PRIOR ORDER OF BANKRUPTCY COURT AND ENJOINING  
HIGHLAND FROM PROSECUTING ITS COMPLAINT IN THE HIGH COURT OF  
THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS AND RELATED RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

I. Highland Initiates the RMI Proceeding ..... 5

II. The Scheme is Approved, But the PCT Does Not Contain Creditor Claims ..... 6

III. Highland Does Not Receive Disbursement Under the Scheme Because It Does Not Sign the Required Releases ..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Highland Has Not Violated the Scheme by Initiating the RMI Proceeding ..... 9

II. Chapter 15 Should Not Be Used to Extend the Jurisdiction of the Cayman Islands into the Courts of the RMI..... 12

A. This Court’s Decision Under Chapter 15 to Recognize and Enforce the Scheme Should Not Supplant the RMI’s Ability to Choose Whether to Recognize and Enforce the Scheme Within the RMI ..... 14

B. The JPLs’ Statements to the Court Make Clear that the Purpose of the Enforcement Order Was to Prohibit Conduct in the Territorial United States, Consistent with Chapter 15 Ancillary Jurisdiction..... 15

C. The Limited Nature of the Automatic Stay in a Chapter 15 Proceeding Should Inform UDW’s Request..... 16

III. UDW Cannot Meet the Necessary Factors Under the *China Trade* Test to Obtain the Extraordinary Relief of an Anti-Foreign Suit Injunction ..... 17

A. UDW Did Not Meet the Two Threshold Requirements ..... 18

B. The Five Additional Factors Favor Restraint..... 21

C. UDW Does Not Meet Its Burden to Establish that It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Court Does Not Issue the Requested Injunction ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bailey Shipping Ltd. v. Am. Bureau of Shipping*,  
No. 12-CV-5959, 2013 WL 5312540 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*C.D.S., Inc. v. Bradley Zetler, CDS, LLC*,  
213 F. Supp. 3d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17, 22, 24

*China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong*,  
837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)..... passim

*City of Newburgh v. Sarna*,  
690 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 25

*Cybernaut Capital Mgmt. Ltd. v. Partners Grp. Access Secondary 2008, L.P.*,  
No. 13-CV-5380, 2013 WL 4413754 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013)..... 22

*David Benrimon Fine Art LLC v. Durazzo*,  
No. 17-CV-6382, 2017 WL 4857603 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2017) ..... 21, 23

*Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods, Ltd.*,  
237 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18

*ED Capital, LLC v. Bloomfield Inv. Res. Corp.*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 20

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*,  
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 24

*Gordon v. Livecchi (In re Livecchi)*,  
Adv. No. 11-02027, 2014 WL 7013463 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014) ..... 19

*Ibeto Petrochem. Indus. Ltd. v. M/T Beffen*,  
475 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 18, 21

*In re JSC BTA Bank*,  
434 B.R. 334 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 13

*In re Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Invs.*,  
421 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 12

*In re Millenium Seacarriers*,  
354 B.R. 674 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 18, 25

*In re Sino-Forest Corp.*,  
501 B.R. 655 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 12

<i>Indep. Inv’r Protective League v. Time, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 259 (1980) .....	10
<i>Kramer v. Mahia (In re Khan)</i> , No. 10-CV-46901, 2014 WL 10474969 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	19
<i>LAIF X SPRL v. Axtel, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 390 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Argencard Sociedad Anonima</i> , No. 01-CV-3027, 2002 WL 432379 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	23
<b>Rules</b>	
RMI Rule of Civil Procedure 19 .....	19
RMI Rule of Civil Procedure 4(f)(3) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1522 .....	16
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1006(b) .....	10
RMI Business Corporations Act § 128 .....	2
<b>Other Category</b>	
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1502.01[8] .....	14
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1521.04 .....	14
